

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

League of Women Voters of Utah, et al.,
Appellees and Cross-appellants (Plaintiffs),

v.

Utah State Legislature, et al.,
Appellants and Cross-appellees (Defendants).

**Brief of Professor Charles Fried as Amicus Curiae in Support of Reversal of the
District Court Decision**

On Defendants' Petition (20220991-SC)

Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County,
Honorable Dianna M. Gibson, District Court No. 220901712

Janet I. Jenson
Jenson & Associates, PLLC
P.O. Box 27727
Salt Lake City, UT 84127
(801) 579-0804
janet@jjjlaw.com

Theresa J. Lee (*pro hac vice application pending*)
ELECTION LAW CLINIC
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
6 Everett Street, Ste. 4105
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496 0222
thlee@law.harvard.edu

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Professor Charles Fried*

CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES

Appellants and Cross-appellees (“Legislature” or “Defendants”)

Utah State Legislature, Utah Legislative Redistricting Committee, Sen. Scott Sandall, Rep. Brad Wilson, and Sen. J. Stuart Adams

Represented by Victoria Ashby, Robert H. Rees, and Eric N. Weeks of the Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel; and Tyler R. Green, Taylor A.R. Meehan, Frank H. Chang, and James P. McGlone of Consovoy McCarthy PLLC

Appellees and Cross-appellants (Plaintiffs)

League of Women Voters of Utah, Mormon Women for Ethical Government, Stephanie Condie, Malcolm Reid, Victoria Reid, Wendy Martin, Eleanor Sundwall, and Jack Markman

Represented by Troy L. Booher, J. Frederic Voros, Jr., and Caroline A. Olsen of Zimmerman Booher; David C. Reymann and Kade N. Olsen of Parr Brown Gee & Loveless; and Mark Gaber, Hayden Johnson, Aseem Mulji, and Anabelle Harless of Campaign Legal Center

Cross-appellee (Defendant)

Lt. Governor Deidre Henderson

Represented by Sarah Goldberg, David N. Wolf, and Lance Sorenson of the Utah Attorney General’s Office

Parties below not parties to the appeal

Plaintiff Dale Cox (voluntarily dismissed)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. State constitutions contain more extensive protections of individual rights than the federal Constitution	3
a. State supreme courts have an independent duty and authority to afford the citizens of their state the full protections of their state’s constitution.....	3
b. Many states, including Utah, have recognized that their state constitutions provide greater protections than the federal Constitution.....	5
II. Utah’s Constitution precludes partisan gerrymandering	9
a. Utah’s Free Elections Clause, like the Free Elections Clauses of sister states, precludes partisan gerrymandering.....	9
b. Utah’s Uniform Operation of Laws Clause similarly extends farther than the federal Equal Protection Clause and precludes partisan gerrymandering	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> 577 U.S. 108 (2016).....	3
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	23
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	2
<i>United States v. Leon</i> 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	7
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	20
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	16

State Cases

<i>American Bush v. City of South Salt Lake</i> 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackmarr v. City Ct. of Salt Lake City</i> 38 P.2d 725 (Utah 1934).....	21
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Utah v. State Tax Comm'n</i> 779 P.2d 634 (Utah 1989).....	20
<i>Bott v. Deland</i> 922 P.2d 732 (Utah 1996).....	17
<i>Com. v. Edmunds</i> 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	7
<i>DIRECTV v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> 2015 UT 93, 364 P.3d 1036	21
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham</i> 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465	7
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> 645 Pa. 1, 178 A.3d 737 (2018).....	14, 15

<i>Lee v. Gaufin</i> 867 P.2d 572 (Utah 1993)	20
<i>Machan v. UNUM Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> 2005 UT 37, 116 P.3d 342	10
<i>Malan v. Lewis</i> 693 P.2d 661 (Utah 1984)	19, 20
<i>Midvale City Corp. v. Haltom</i> 2003 UT 26, 73 P.3d 334	24
<i>Mountain Fuel Supply Co. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> 752 P.2d 884 (Utah 1988)	19, 20
<i>People v. Bigelow</i> 488 N.E.2d 451 (N.Y. 1985)	7
<i>Provo City Corp. v. Willden</i> 768 P.2d 455 (Utah 1989)	8
<i>Ryan v. Gold Cross Servs., Inc.</i> 903 P.2d 423 (Utah 1995)	20
<i>South Salt Lake City v. Maese</i> 2019 UT 58, 450 P.3d 1092	5
<i>Spackman ex rel. Spackman v. Bd of Educ. of Box Elder Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> 2000 UT 87, 16 P.3d 533	17
<i>State v. Antonio Lujan</i> 2020 UT 5, 459 P.3d 992	9
<i>State v. Briggs</i> 2008 UT 83, 199 P.3d 935	5
<i>State v. Brown</i> 156 S.W.3d 722 (Ark. 2004)	7
<i>State v. Canton</i> 2013 UT 44, 308 P.3d 517	21
<i>State v. Crawley</i> 808 P.2d 773 (Wash. 1991)	7
<i>State v. DeBooy</i> 2000 UT 32, 996 P.2d 546	8, 9
<i>State v. Guillaume</i> 975 P.2d 312 (Mont. 1999)	6
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> 863 P.2d 1052 (N.M. 1993)	7

<i>State v. Guzman</i> 842 P.2d 660 (Idaho 1992).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> 410 So. 2d 1381 (La. 1982).....	6
<i>State v. Holm</i> 2006 UT 31, 137 P.3d 726	8
<i>State v. Houston</i> 2015 UT 40, 353 P.3d 55	17
<i>State v. Marsala</i> 579 A.2d 58 (Conn. 1990).....	7
<i>State v. Mohi</i> 901 P.2d 991 (Utah 1995).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Novembrino</i> 519 A.2d 820 (N.J. 1987).....	7
<i>State v. Oakes</i> 598 A.2d 119 (Vt. 1991)	7
<i>State v. Perry</i> 610 So.2d 746 (La. 1992).....	7
<i>State v. Saunders</i> 381 A.2d 333 (N.J. 1977).....	7
<i>Utah Pub. Emps. Ass'n v. State</i> 610 P.2d 1272 (Utah 1980).....	23
<i>West v. Thomson Newspapers</i> 872 P.2d 999 (Utah 1994).....	5
<i>Wolf v. Scarnati</i> 660 Pa. 19, 233 A.3d 679 (2020)	15
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. of 1874, art. I, § 6.....	14
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	13, 15
Colo. Const. art. II, § 5.....	13
Ill. Const. art. III, § 3.....	13
Mont. Const. art. I, § 5 (now reflected at art. II, § 13).....	13
Wash. Const. art. I, § 19.....	13
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 27	13

Utah Const. art. I § 2	19
Utah Const. art. I, § 17	3, 9
Utah Const. art. I, § 24	3, 19
Utah Const. art. VI, § 26	14
Statutes	
Bill of Rights, 1689, 1 W. & M., Sess. 2 c. 2 (Eng.).....	4, 15, 16, 17
Congressional Act of 1886 (Utah)	14
Other Authorities	
Thomas G. Alexander, <i>A Reflection of the Territorial Experience</i> , 64 Utah Hist. Q. 264, 264 (1996).....	13, 17, 18
Jean Bickmore White, <i>Charter for Statehood: The Story of Utah’s State Constitution</i> 52 (1996)	13
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (1st ed. 1891)	11
Joseph Blocher, <i>Reverse Incorporation of State Constitutional Law</i> , 84 S. Cal. L. Rev. 323 (2011)	7
William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	2, 3
Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021)	2, 18
John J. Flynn, <i>Federalism and Viable State Government: The History of Utah’s Constitution</i> , 1966 Utah L. Rev. 311 (1966).....	13, 14
<i>Free</i> , Merriam.Webster.com, Merriam-Webster (2023).....	10
John L. Gedid, <i>History of the Pennsylvania Constitution, in THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION A TREATISE ON RIGHTS AND LIBERTIES</i> 48 (Ken Gormley ed., 2004)	15
Daniel J.H. Greenwood, Christine M. Durham, & Kathy Wyer, <i>Utah’s Constitution: Distinctively Undistinctive, in THE CONSTITUTIONALISM OF AMERICAN STATES</i> 649, 651 (2008) (George E. Connor & Christopher W. Hammons, eds., 2006).....	12, 14, 18
J.R. Jones, <i>The Revolution of 1688 in England</i> 148 (1972)	15
James A. Kushner, <i>Government Discrimination: Equal Protection Law and Litigation</i> (2022)	6
McKay Cunningham, <i>Gerrymandering and Conceit: The Supreme Court’s Conflict with Itself</i> , 69 Hastings L.J. 1509 (2018)	16

<i>Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Convention Assembled at Salt Lake City on the Fourth Day of March 1895, to Adopt a Constitution for the State of Utah</i> (Salt Lake City, Star Printing Co. 1898).....	11
Bertrall L. Ross II, <i>Challenging the Crown: Legislative Independence and the Origins of the Free Elections Clause</i> , 73 Ala. L. Rev. 221, 289 (2021).....	15, 16
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions</i> (2018).....	3, 5
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>The Enduring Salience of State Constitutional Law</i> , 70 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 791 (2018).....	4
G. Alan Tarr, <i>Understanding State Constitutions</i> (1998).....	4
Jonathan Thompson, <i>The Washington Constitution’s Prohibition of Special Privileges and Immunities: Real Bite for “Equal Protection” Review of Regulatory Legislation?</i> , 69 Temp. L. Rev. 1247 (1996).....	4
Robert F. Williams, <i>The Law of American State Constitutions</i> (2009)	21
